

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

GOVERNMENT OF GUAM,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LEEVIN T. CAMACHO
Attorney General
JAMES L. CANTO II
Deputy Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
590 S. Marine Corps Drive
Suite 901
Tamuning, Guam 96913

JOHN D.S. GILMOUR
WILLIAM J. JACKSON
FABIO C. DWORSCHAK
KELLEY DRYE
& WARREN LLP
515 Post Oak Boulevard
Suite 900
Houston, TX 77027

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
ROMAN MARTINEZ
BLAKE E. STAFFORD
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com

BEZALEL STERN
KELLEY DRYE
& WARREN LLP
3050 K Street, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20007

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Statutory Background	3
B. Factual Background	6
C. Proceedings Below	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENS TWO CIRCUIT SPLITS OVER THE MEANING OF CERCLA SECTION 113(f)(3)(B)	14
A. The Lower Courts Are Expressly Divided About Whether Non-CERCLA Settlements Trigger Section 113(f)(3)(B)	14
B. The Lower Courts Are Expressly Divided About Whether Settlements With Liability Disclaimers And Reservation-Of-Rights Clauses Trigger Section 113(f)(3)(B)	17
II. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG	25
A. Section 113(f)(3)(B) Requires The Resolution Of CERCLA Liability	25
B. Section 113(f)(3)(B) Requires A Final, Conclusive Liability Determination.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	35

APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, <i>Government of Guam v. United States</i> , 950 F.3d 104 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 14, 2020).....	1a
Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia Certifying Interlocutory Appeal, <i>Government of Guam v. United States</i> , No. 1:17-cv-2487 (KBJ), 2019 WL 1003606 (D.D.C. Feb. 28, 2019)	27a
Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia Denying Motion to Dismiss, <i>Government of Guam v. United States</i> , No. 1:17-cv-2487 (KBJ), 341 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. Oct. 5, 2018).....	51a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Denying Panel Rehearing, <i>Government of Guam v. United States</i> , No. 19-1531 (D.C. Cir. May 13, 2020).....	98a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc, <i>Government of Guam</i> <i>v. United States</i> , No. 19-1531 (D.C. Cir. May 13, 2020).....	99a
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	100a
33 U.S.C. § 1319(a), (b)	101a
33 U.S.C. § 1321(a)(14), (b)(1)-(2)(A), (3)-(5), (7)(A), (11)	105a
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a).....	110a
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6), (12)	111a
42 U.S.C. § 9601(14), (21)-(25), (27)	112a
42 U.S.C. § 9606(a), (b)	117a
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a).....	120a
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(1)-(3), (g)(2)-(3)	122a
42 U.S.C. § 9620(a)(1)	126a
42 U.S.C. § 9622(a), (c)(1)-(2).....	127a
Complaint for Injunctive Relief and Civil Penalties Under the Clean Water Act, <i>United States v. Government of Guam</i> , No. 02-cv-00022 (D. Guam Aug. 7, 2002) (C.A.J.A. 82-88).....	130a
Consent Decree, <i>United States v. Government</i> <i>of Guam</i> , No. 02-cv-00022 (D. Guam Feb. 11, 2004) (C.A.J.A. 90-119).....	138a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Asarco LLC v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 866 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atlantic Research Corp. v. United States</i> , 459 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007).....	23
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020).....	1, 3, 21, 22, 23
<i>Bernstein v. Bankert</i> , 733 F.3d 190 (7th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 571 U.S. 1175 (2014).....	18, 30, 31, 34
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 599 (2009).....	21
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010).....	32
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Service Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....	29
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. UGI Utilities, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 551 U.S. 1130 (2007).....	14, 15
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	21
<i>Differential Development-1994, Ltd. v. Harkrider Distributing Co.</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 727 (S.D. Tex. 2007).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>DMJ Associates, L.L.C. v. Capasso</i> , 181 F. Supp. 3d 162 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	15
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	29
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	29
<i>Florida Power Corp. v. FirstEnergy Corp.</i> , 810 F.3d 996 (6th Cir. 2015).....	18, 19, 32
<i>Hobart Corp. v. Waste Management of Ohio, Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 574 U.S. 1122 (2015).....	18
<i>ITT Industries, Inc. v. BorgWarner, Inc.</i> , 506 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2007).....	18, 19
<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 809 (1994).....	22
<i>Maine Community Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....	24
<i>MPM Silicones, LLC v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 387 (N.D.N.Y. 2013).....	16
<i>NCR Corp. v. George A. Whiting Paper Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>New York v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 95 F. Supp. 3d 660 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	16
<i>Ngiraingas v. Sanchez</i> , 495 U.S. 182 (1990).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 596 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2010)	15
<i>NLRB v. SW General Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	30
<i>Refined Metals Corp. v. NL Industries Inc.</i> , 937 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2019).....	17, 18, 20
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	28
<i>Trinity Industries, Inc. v. Chicago Bridge & Iron Co.</i> , 735 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Trinity Industries, Inc. v. Greenlease Holding Co.</i> , 903 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2018)	27
<i>United States v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971).....	30
<i>United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007).....	2, 5, 21, 26
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	21
<i>United States Department of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992).....	8, 27
<i>W.R. Grace & Co.-Conn. v. Zotos International, Inc.</i> , 559 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2009)	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	12
33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	1
33 U.S.C. § 1319.....	8, 9, 28
33 U.S.C. § 1321.....	28
42 U.S.C. §§ 9601 <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. § 9601(23).....	4, 25, 28
42 U.S.C. § 9601(24).....	4, 25, 28
42 U.S.C. § 9601(25).....	4, 25, 28
42 U.S.C. § 9604.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 9606.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 9606(a).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a).....	i, 2, 26
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4)(A).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4)(B).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(1).....	5, 26, 29
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(3)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 9613(g)(2)(B).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 9613(g)(3)(A).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 9613(g)(3)(B).....	6, 32
42 U.S.C. § 9620.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 9622(a).....	4, 22
48 U.S.C. § 1421a.....	7
Pub. L. No. 99-499, 100 Stat. 1613 (1986)	5
Guam Pub. L. No. 35-36 (Sept. 4, 2019).....	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EPA, <i>Five Year Review of the No Action Decision at the Ordot Landfill Superfund Site in Guam</i> (Sept. 1993), https://semspub.epa.gov/work/09/100002992.pdf	9
EPA, <i>Second Five-Year Review: Ordot Landfill Site</i> (Sept. 2002), https://semspub.epa.gov/work/09/123074.pdf	9
EPA, <i>Superfund Record of Decision: Ordot Landfill</i> (Sept. 1988), https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPDF.cgi/9100OBTC.PDF?Dockey=9100OBTC.PDF	8
EPA, <i>Third Five-Year Review Report for Ordot Landfill Superfund Site</i> (Sept. 2007), https://semspub.epa.gov/work/09/100002994.pdf	10
Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-19-157SP, <i>High-Risk Series: Substantial Efforts Needed to Achieve Greater Progress on High-Risk Areas</i> (2019).....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 99-253 (1985)	5, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, <i>A Budget for America’s Future: Analytical Perspectives</i> (Feb. 10, 2020), https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/BUDGET-2021-PER/pdf/BUDGET-2021-PER.pdf	24
Justin R. Pidot & Dale Ratliff, <i>The Common Law of Liable Party CERCLA Claims</i> , 70 Stan. L. Rev. 191 (2018)	4
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 886A(2) (1979).....	27
Restatement (Third) of Torts § 23 cmt. b (2000).....	27
